### South Australia

# **Fire and Emergency Services (Bushfire Management Areas) Amendment Proclamation 2024**

under section 72(3) of the Fire and Emergency Services Act 2005

## Part 1—Preliminary

### 1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the *Fire and Emergency Services (Bushfire Management Areas) Amendment Proclamation 2024.* 

### 2—Commencement

This proclamation comes into operation on 1 July 2024.

# Part 2—Amendment of *Fire and Emergency Services (Bushfire Management Areas)* Proclamation 2012

### 3—Amendment of clause 3—Division of State into Bushfire Management Areas

- (1) Clause 3(1)(c)—delete "Flinders"
- (2) Clause 3(1)(h)—before "Outback" insert: Flinders and

### 4—Amendment of Schedule 1—Areas of bushfire management areas

- (1) Clause 3, heading—delete "Flinders"
- (2) Clause 3(e)—delete paragraph (e)
- (3) Clause 3(i)—delete paragraph (i)
- (4) Clause 3(k) to (m)—delete paragraphs (k) to (m) (inclusive)
- (5) Clause 8, heading—before "Outback" insert:

#### Flinders and

- (6) Clause 8(a)—after subparagraph (ii) insert:
  - (iii) The Flinders Ranges Council;
  - (iv) The District Council of Mount Remarkable;
  - (v) District Council of Orroroo/Carrieton;
  - (vi) District Council of Peterborough;
  - (vii) The Corporation of the City of Port Augusta; and

### Made by the Governor's Deputy

on the recommendation of the State Bushfire Coordination Committee and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 20 June 2024